

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6703/2025

Atul Mathur S/o Shri Satya Narayan Mathur, Aged About 45 Years, Resident Of 139, Champa Bhawan, Naya Bass, Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Secretary, Rural Development And Panchayati Raj Department, Secretariat, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Zila Parishad Jaisalmer, Rajasthan.
3. The Block Development Officer, Panchayat Samiti Sankra, District Jaisalmer, Rajasthan.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Manish Patel

For Respondent(s) : -

JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

Order

01/04/2025

1. The petitioner has challenged the order dated 12.02.2025, whereby a penalty of Rs.1000/- has been imposed on him.
2. While maintaining that the order impugned is unsustainable, learned counsel submitted that in view of the imposition of fine/penalty aforesaid, the petitioner's case shall not be considered by the respondents for absorption under the Rajasthan Contractual Hiring to Civil Posts Rules, 2022.
3. Issue notice. Issue notice of the stay application also, returnable within a period of six weeks.

4. Meanwhile, effect and operation of the order dated 12.02.2025 shall remain stayed.

5. In case any of the persons, junior to the petitioner is being considered under the Rajasthan Contractual Hiring to Civil Posts Rules, 2022, the petitioner's case shall also be provisionally considered, he shall however not be absorbed without the leave of the Court.

(DINESH MEHTA),J

35-raksha/-